
September 2025

South Dakota Gaming Statistics Monthly Summary ##########

Slot Machines

Table Games

Handle Comparison

Sports Wagering

2.39%

15.75%

Slot Machines

Total Handle

Current

% Change from Same 

Month, Previous Year

$146,575,910.28

$1,120,242.46

$155,370,386.84 2.16%

-3.64%Table Games $7,674,234.10

Sports Wagering

Number of Units Reporting 

Revenue Handle Statistical Win Avg. Payout %Denomination

25 Dollars 5 $183,300.00 $12,975.00 92.92%

5 Dollars 46 $3,190,194.00 $122,662.02 96.16%

1 Dollar 234 $14,019,949.13 $1,146,080.69 91.83%

50 Cents 3 $224,354.50 $29,884.25 86.68%

25 Cents  90 $3,523,469.86 $248,824.98 92.94%

10 Cents 2 $48,016.90 $9,132.80 80.98%

City Slot 50 $5,083,831.16 $482,803.25 90.50%

5 Cents 19 $794,217.07 $85,531.79 89.23%

1 Cents 2369 $119,508,577.66 $11,637,794.43 90.26%

2818 $146,575,910.28 $13,775,689.21 90.60%Totals

Units Handle Statistical Win Avg. Payout %Games

Black Jack 36 $3,394,478.10 $501,406.60  85.23%

House Banked Poker 29 $2,225,587.50 $479,243.68  78.47%

Player Banked Poker 12 $1,258,430.00 $125,843.00 N/A

Craps 3 $612,692.50 $138,537.00  77.39%

Roulette 6 $183,046.00 $41,751.50  77.19%

Totals 81.91%$1,286,781.78$7,674,234.1086

$15,195,817.23Total Statistical Win:

Taxable Adjusted Gross Revenue:

9%

Tax Due

Tax Calculation

1% to State General Fund per 42-7B-28.1

8% to Be Distributed per 42-7B-48

40% Allocated to Tourism

10% Allocated to Lawrence County

50% Commission Fund

$145,398.53

$1,163,188.25

$465,275.30

$116,318.83

$581,594.13

Tax Distribution

Less: Non Cashable Promo Play

Plus: Non Cashable Promo Wins

Less: Wide Area Progressive Deduction

Less: City Slots (Net of Promo)

Plus: Expired Vouchers

Adjustments for Amended Returns 

and Audit Findings

($2,021,623.30)

$1,819,460.97

($925.12)

($471,984.67)

$21,908.89

($0.22)

$14,539,853.17

$1,308,586.79

Total 9% Tax Collected $1,308,586.79

Less: Federal Excise Tax ($2,800.61)

$1,235,897,844.69

Calendar YTD

$1,157,523,871.07

$70,982,683.60

$7,391,290.02

CYTD % Change from 

Previous Year

1.86%

1.72%

1.63%

17.50%

Handle Statistical Win

Number of Casinos 

Reporting Revenue Avg. Payout %

Totals $1,120,242.46 $133,346.247  88.1%



Sporting Event Handle Statistical Win
Avg. Payout 

%
BOXING $12,915.00 ($2,732.58) 121.16%

CFL $180.00 ($150.85) 183.81%

FORMULA 1 $165.00 ($27.25) 116.52%

INDYCAR $0.00 $0.00 #DIV/0!

MLB $223,862.77 ($686.68) 100.31%

MLS $435.43 $104.58 75.98%

MMA/UFC $4,144.80 $668.70 83.87%

NASCAR $2,893.00 $912.00 68.48%

NBA $375.00 ($459.38) 222.50%

WNBA $12,647.02 ($1,095.17) 108.66%

NCAA Baseball $0.00 $0.00 #DIV/0!

NCAA FB $296,441.46 $19,413.87 93.45%

NCAA Hockey $205.00 $205.00 0.00%

NCAA Mens BB $85.00 ($1,066.16) 1354.31%

NFL $535,520.62 $114,341.70 78.65%

NHL $1,055.00 $692.83 34.33%

PGA $5,575.05 ($3,398.30) 160.96%

SOCCER $5,240.59 $191.32 96.35%

TENNIS $18,501.72 $6,432.61 65.23%
Totals $1,120,242.46 $133,346.24 88.10%
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